

No. 23-217

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

E.M.D. SALES, INC.; ELDA M. DEVARIE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FAUSTINO SANCHEZ CARRERA; JESUS DAVID MURO;  
MAGDALENO GERVACIO,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

OMAR VINCENT MELEHY  
SUVITA MELEHY  
ANDREW BALASHOV  
MELEHY & ASSOCIATES LLC  
8403 Colesville Road  
Suite 610  
Silver Spring, MD 20910  
(301) 587-6364

LAUREN E. BATEMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
lbateman@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Respondents*

November 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The answer to the question presented is seldom—if ever—dispositive. ....	9
II. The evidentiary standard did not affect the outcome of this case. ....	15
III. EMD’s claim that the Fourth Circuit standard encourages forum-shopping is belied by the historical record. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Altemus v. Federal Realty Investment Trust</i> , 490 F. App'x 532 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981) .....	2
<i>Calderon v. GEICO General Insurance Co.</i> , 809 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 10
<i>Chaplin v. SSA Cooper, LLC</i> , No. 2:15-CV-01076-DCN, 2017 WL 2618819 (D.S.C. June 16, 2017).....	13
<i>Davis v. Food Lion</i> , 792 F.2d 1274 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>Desmond v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, L.L.C.</i> , 564 F.3d 688(4th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1142 (2018) .....	8
<i>Faludi v. U.S. Shale Solutions, L.L.C.</i> , 950 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986) .....	9
<i>Jackson v. Reliasource, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. WMN-16-358, 2017 WL 193294 (D. Md. Jan. 18, 2017) .....	13

<i>Jones v. Virginia Oil Co.</i> , 69 F. App'x 633 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Killion v. KeHE Distributors, LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 17
<i>Lederman v. Frontier Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 15
<i>Lutz v. Huntington Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Morrison v. County of Fairfax, VA</i> , 826 F.3d 758 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Shockley v. City of Newport News</i> , 997 F.2d 18 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	11, 12, 18
<i>Taylor v. Grubbs</i> , 930 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>Vogel v. American Home Products Corp.</i> <i>Severance Pay Plan</i> , 122 F.3d 1065 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Genex Services, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Yuen v. U.S. Asia</i> , 974 F. Supp. 515 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 207(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) .....	2, 10

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a).....	2
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(b).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 541.700 .....	3

**Other Authorities**

Table C-3—U.S. District Courts—Civil Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics (Mar. 31, 2023) .....	19
